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Mt Vernon Cumberland Presbyterian Church Cemetery 

 
Quadrant Map: 
 Pilot Grove South 
General Location: 
 South of Pilot Grove 
Congressional Township: 
 Township 47-N; Range 18-W 
Section: 
 Southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 8 
Longitude & Latitude: 
 38 51 31 : 92 54 56 
Directions: 
 To Be Determined 
Atlas Survey: 
 1877 Land Atlas – a church, cemetery, and school symbol on W. P. Harriman land. 

1915 Land Atlas – a cemetery and school symbol on W. C. Harriman land.  Church moved to Pilot Grove. 
1978 Plat Book – cemetery symbol on Harold Day land.  School discontinued and building removed. 
1991 Plat Book – a cemetery symbol on Harold Day land. 

History: 
 Pilot Grove - Mt Vernon Cemetery Association 

From "Pilot Grove Centennial 1873 - 1973" 
The Pilot Grove - Mt. Vernon Cemetery Association Inc., of Pilot Grove has two cemeteries under its 
charge The Pilot Grove Cemetery located on the western edge of the city limits and the Mt. Vernon 
Cemetery located about one mile south of the city. 
 
The Mt. Vernon Church Cemetery had its beginning as a church affiliated burial grounds; it adjoined the 
church grounds.  Mt. Vernon was first a camp-grounds, where people came together from far and wide to 
camp out and hold religious services in the era of early settlement.  In 1833, Mr. John McCutcheon gave 
between three and five acres of land for a Cumberland Presbyterian Church and Cemetery site. 
 
The church building has since been torn down and the membership transferred into Pilot Grove, Missouri, 
but many old markers of another era remain.  The marble stones in the cemetery contain much historical 
data and are fine examples of the carved art of that past time.  Some of the earliest burials were in the 
early 1840's; the first burial, based on data taken from a stone, records that Mrs. Harriet L. McCutcheon, a 
charter member of the church.  The Methodists of the community, who were friends and neighbors of the 
members, not having a burial ground at that time, were granted permission to bury their dead here, also, 
as well as slaves of some of the families. 
 
The first board of directors of the organization were:  W. E. Roberts, J. W. McCutcheon, R. K. Roe, J. J. 
Maddex, A. C. Harriman, M. J. Goode, E. H. Harris, Jr.  The present board of directors are W. R. Mitzel, 
pres.; R. L. Painter, vice-pres. and treas.; William Mullett; Carl Haynie; Glen Schlotzhauer; and Mrs. Joe 
Ryback, sec. 
************************************************************ 
 
"The Mt. Vernon Cemetery is a part of the Pilot Grove - Mt. Vernon Cemetery Association, organized in 
1913.  It is a beautiful spot and is well cared for.  There have been burials here in recent years - the latest 
in 1981." - From an article in the Pilot Grove Weekly Record in 1932: 
 
Established by the Cumberland Presbyterian Church.  These names are all recorded and in files in the 
court house.  Latter additions in red are from the Cooper County Record of Deaths.  Even later additions, 
including information from obituaries is given in blue. 

Updated: 
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 January 31, 2009 with 211 entries for this cemetery. 
 

Arnold Cyntha née Bales; born 11 Dec 1848 in Missouri; died 02 Feb 1922 in Pilot Grove Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 03 Feb 1922; daughter of Oliver and Nancy née Robison Bales; 
widow; informant Mrs. J. Jeffries of Blackwater, Missouri 

Arnold E. Cass; born 27 Aug 1848 in Iowa; died 13 May 1884; died 13 Mar 1884 in Clear Creek 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 36 years, 6 months, 16 days; buried 14 Mar 1884; 
married; farmer 

Bales Nancy O. née Robertson; born 05 Oct 1828; died 28 May 1877; second wife of Oliver Bales 
Bales Oliver; born 06 Dec 1808; died 08 Mar 1887; husband of Nancy O. née Robertson Bales 
Becker Ida Louisa; born 07 Feb 1861; died 19 Aug 1936 
Berry Mary Jane née Fulton; born 10 Oct 1811; died 20 Aug 1871; daughter of James and Sallie née 

Alexander Fulton; wife of W. H. Berry 
Bondurant Maude née Brownfield; born 24 Jul 1883 near Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 26 Feb 1981; daughter 

of Jonas and Mary née Remspeacher Brownfield; cremated and ashes buried here; of Kansas 
City, Missouri 

Briggs Andrew J.; born 05 Feb 1829; died 27 Jan 1901; son of Joseph and Elizabeth Maddux née 
Outhouse Briggs 

Briggs Mary DeEtta; our infant daughter; born 19 Apr 1891; died 17 Sep 1892; daughter of Joseph and 
Elizabeth Maddux née Outhouse Briggs 

Briggs Sarah E.; born 30 Dec 1830; died 30 May 1893; wife of Andrew J. Briggs 
Brownfield Ada A.; born 11 Feb 1871; died 07 Nov 1879; aged 8 years; daughter of Samuel and Sarah née 

Johnson Brownfield 
Brownfield Adaline M. née Lewis (Baker);  born 30 Aug 1836 in Jonesville, Ohio; died 28 Mar 1914 in Pilot 

Grove, Missouri; buried 30 May 1914; daughter of Unknown (born Germany) and Unknown née 
Derry Lewis (born Virginia); widow; househelper; informant George Brownfield, Boonville, 
Missouri; wife of John Baker, first husband; wife of Martin Brownfield, second husband 

Brownfield Anthony A.; died 11 Apr 1883; aged 26 years, 8 months, 26 days; not married; son of Thomas 
and Elizabeth née Groves Brownfield 

Brownfield Catherine née Brownfield; born 17 Nov 1826 or 1827 in Pennsylvania; died 24 Feb 1919 in Pilot 
Grove, Missouri; buried 26 Feb 1919; widow; informant D. Brownfield, Pilot Grove, Missouri; wife 
of John Brownfield 

Brownfield Elizabeth née Groves; born in Indiana; died 25 Jul 1901; aged 78 years, 4 months, 18 days; wife 
of Thomas Brownfield; born 03 Jul 1823 

Brownfield Emmaline née Kline; born 1893; died 1922; wife of Frank O. Brownfield 
Brownfield Frances "Fannie"; died 06 Apr 1867; aged 31 years, 3 months, 6 days; wife of A. Brownfield 
Brownfield Frank O.; born 16 Apr 1869; died 16 Mar 1957; son of Samuel and Sarah E. née Johnson 

Brownfield; husband of Emmaline née Kline Brownfield 
Brownfield Henry L.; born 15 Dec 1867; did 24 Mar 1869; child of Samuel and Sarah née Johnson 

Brownfield 
Brownfield Infant children of Samuel and Sarah née Johnson Brownfield; one born 09 Feb 1873 and died 09 

Mar 1873 
Brownfield Infant; died 1893; child of Samuel and Sarah née Johnson Brownfield; possible burial 
Brownfield John; born 1820; died 04 Oct 1856; from Pennsylvania; husband of Catherine née Brownfield 

Brownfield 
Brownfield Jonas S.; born 23 Aug 1844 in Pettis County, Missouri; died 06 Jun 1916 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; 

buried 08 Jun 1916; son of Thomas (born Virginia) and Elizabeth née Groves Brownfield (born 
Indiana); married; farmer; informant R. O. Brownfield, Pilot Grove, Missouri; husband of Mary 
M. née Remspeacheer Brownfield 

Brownfield Jonas; born 12 Nov 1820; died 13 Dec 1864; husband of Jael K. née Collins Brownfield 
Brownfield Martin; born 15 Oct 1835; died 29 Dec 1883; born in Virginia; aged 48 years, 2 months, 14 
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days; son of John and Mary B. née Gourley Brownfield; husband of Adaline née Lewis (Baker) 
Brownfield 

Brownfield Mary M. née Remspeacheer; born 14 May 1848 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 25 Oct 1936 in 
Boonville, Missouri; buried 27 Oct 1936; daughter of Augustus (born Germany) and Elizabeth 
née Brownfield Remspeacheer (born Virginia); widow; housewife; informant Mrs. H. A. Quint, 
Boonville, Missouri; wife of Jonas S. Brownfield 

Brownfield Minnie; born 1868; died 1931; a maiden lady; daughter of Martin and Adaline née Lewis (Baker) 
Brownfield 

Brownfield Samuel; born 07 Nov 1841 in Missouri; died 05 Fe 1924 in Pilot Grove Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; buried 07 Feb 1924; son of John B. (born Virginia) and Mary B. née Gourley 
Brownfield; husband of Sarah E. née Johnson Brownfield (deceased); retired farmer; informant 
Leonard Brownfield, Pilot Grove, Missouri  

Brownfield Sarah E. née Johnson; born 24 Oct 1842 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 17 Apr 1920 in Pilot 
Grove, Missouri; daughter of William (born Connecticut) and Mary Johnston (born Ohio); wife of 
Samuel Brownfield; housewife; informant Leroy Brownfield, Pilot Grove, Missouri 

Brownfield Thomas; born 05 Feb 1818 in Richmond, Virginia; died 20 Feb 1889; aged 71 years, 15 days; 
husband of Elizabeth née Groves Brownfield 

Brownfield William John; born 12 Dec 1877 in Missouri; died 23 Jan 1924 in Kelly Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; buried 25 Jan 1924; son of Samuel and Sarah E. née Johnson Brownfield; husband of 
Effie née McMillan Brownfield; farmer; informant Effie Brownfield, Tipton, Missouri  

Case Samy R.; born 26 Feb 1878; died 13 ??? 1879 
Cash Anna; died 27 Dec 1957; funeral home record 
Chamberlain Martha; born 18 Sep 1820 in the city of London, England; died 11 Sep 1895; wife of George E. 

Chamberlain 
Clagett Finis Malcom; born 15 Dec 1882 in Missouri; died 27 Jul 1885 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; son of T. 

J. and L. M. Clagett; aged 2 years, 7 months, 12 days; buried 28 Jul 1885 
Cole George Ernest of Tipton, Missouri; born 06 Dec 1888; died 07 Dec 1977 in Jefferson City, 

Missouri; son of Holbert and Sallie née Solomon Cole; g g grandson of Hannah Cole; husband of 
Ruth née Smith Cole of Pilot Grove; first wife; deceased 1933; husband of Laura Geneva née 
Parker Cole, second wife, deceased 1972 

Cole Laura Geneva née Parker; born 10 Nov 1915; died 11 Jun 1972; daughter of Frank and Mary 
Baughman Parker; wife of George E. Cole, second wife 

Cole Ruth M. née Smith; born 20 Oct 1889; died 19 Dec 1933; first wife of George E. Cole 
Coleman James Samuel; born 06 Jan 1830 in Fairfax County, Virginia; died 04 Jul 1897; aged 67 years, 5 

months, 28 days; husband of Margaret Ann née Cockrell Coleman 
Coleman Margaret Ann née Cockrell; born 21 Oct 1830 in New Town, Frederick County, Virginia; died 19 

Mar 1878; wife of James Samuel Coleman 
Coleman Mitchell O.; born 26 Nov 1869; died 27 Jul 1870; son of James Samuel and Margaret Ann née 

Cockrell Coleman 
Coleman S. G.; born 18 Apr 1823 in Fairfax County, Virginia; died 23 Feb 1863; wife of William H. 

Coleman 
Coleman W. H.; born 09 Apr 1823 in Liberty, Clay County, Missouri; died 22 Jan 1870; son of James 

Samuel and Margaret Ann née Cockrell Coleman; "He died in Peace, His maker has called the 
fair bud from the vine (stone broken) 

Cruse Annie; born 1856; died 1925; mother of Frank Cruse of Pilot Grove, Missouri 
Cruse Baby, 1899 
Deckard Christina [Crawford]; died 11 Oct 1853; aged 59 years, 16 days; wife of John Crawford (died 

before 1819 in Cooper County, Missouri), first husband; wife of James Deckard, second 
husband; married 12 Sep 1819 in Cooper County, Missouri.  

Deckard James S.; died 25 Oct 1870; aged 48 years 
Deckard James; died 28 Apr 1852; aged 54 years, 2 months, 29 days; husband of Christina née Crawford 
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Deckard; married 12 Sep 1819 in Cooper County, Missouri 

Dorflinger Fritz; listed as lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1932 
Drennan America Missouri née McCutchen (Witherspoon); born 23 Jul 1830; died 26 Jan 1903; served 

twenty years in Missionary Fields in Japan; daughter of John and Annie née Motherell 
McCutchen; wife of Rev. Finis A. Witherspoon, first husband, deceased 1863; wife of Rev. F. J. 
A. Drennan, second husband 

Drinkwater Archibald A.; born 1828 in Cooper County, Missouri; died Feb 1857; son of Emanuel and 
Euphoria (or Euphemia) née Scott Drinkwater; husband of Sarah Ann née Deckard (Drinkwater) 
Paxton 

Drinkwater Frederick Anderson; born 27 Nov 1848; died 25 Dec 1853; son of John Thornton and Nancy 
Gilbert née Deckard Drinkwater; killed by a horse 

Drinkwater Nancy Gilbert née Deckard; born 1827; died 25 Dec 1852; aged 25 years, 9 months, 10 days; 
daughter of James and Christina Deckard; wife of John Thurston Drinkwater (buried in 
Drinkwater Family Cemetery in Johnson County, Missouri, died 1895, born in Cooper County) 

Duncan Henry; born 1776 in Culpepper County, Virginia; died 08 Dec 1852 in Cooper County, Missouri; 
son of Charles Duncan; husband of Mary “Polly” née Combs Duncan; lived in Kentucky before 
coming to Missouri in 1852; PUBLIC REPOSITORY MARKER 

Duncan Mary “Polly” née Combs; born in Virginia; died 03 May 1842 at Lone Elm, Missouri; wife of Henry 
Duncan; PUBLIC REPOSITORY MARKER 

Duncan Sarah née Fulton; born circa 1816 in Kentucky; died after 1850 in Moniteau or Cooper County, 
Missouri; husband of Andrew J. Duncan; PUBLIC REPOSITORY MARKER 

Eichelberger Alma Pearl; born in Missouri; died 25 Aug 1884 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; aged 1 year, 3 months, 10 days; buried 26 Aug 1884 

Eichelberger Mary E.; died 23 Jun 18??; stone broken; daughter of Washington and Mary J. Eichelberger 
Eichelberger Mary J. Elizabeth née Merritt; born 07 Apr 1843; died 22 Oct 1889; aged 46 years, 6 months, 15 

days; wife of Washington Eichelberger 
Eichelberger Minnie T.; died 05 Jun 1875; aged 2 years, 7 months, 3 days; daughter of Washington and Mary 

J. Eichelberger 
Eichelberger Opie G.; died 06 Jan 1887; aged 2 years, 12 days; daughter of Washington and Mary J. 

Eichelberger 
Eichelberger Savilla Clementine née Favorite of Frederick County, Maryland; born 30 Sep 1837; died 04 Mar 

1905; daughter of Cyrus Favorite; wife of Adam Scott Eichelberger, first wife; buried first at Mt. 
Vernon Cemetery and later moved to the Pilot Grove Cemetery in Pilot Grove, Missouri 

Eichelberger Washington; born 25 Sep 1836; died 09 Jul 1899; husband of Mary J. Eichelberger 
Ewing Philip Chesterfield Barbour; born 30 Sep 1872 in Stockton, California; died 17 Sep 1975 
Field Harriet L. née McCutchen; died 16 May 1841; aged 29 years, 4 months, 17days; some doubt on 

maiden name  
Fulton Nancy B; born 1776 in Pennsylvania; died after 1850 in either Moniteau or Cooper County, 

Missouri; PUBLIC REPOSITORY MARKER 
Fulton S. T.; listed as lot owner in Mt. Vernon in 1933 
Gravitt Letha; died 18 Aug 1882; age unreadable; may be a stray marker from another cemetery 
Hall James, Mrs; listed as lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1930 
Harriman Albert Clifford; born 1869; died 1943; husband of Maria Hortense née Adams Harriman; son of 

Dr. William Peyton and Margaret Elizabeth "Eliza née Russel Harriman 
Harriman Baby Willie; born 05 Aug 1893; died 11 Feb 1894; infant son of Regis A. and Grace née 

McCutchen Harriman 
Harriman Caroline L. née Mayo; born 06 Mar 1825; died 07 Jan 1873; daughter of William and Caroline F. 

née Pleasants Mayo; wife of Dr. William Harriman 
Harriman Eugene; born 1880; died 1910; son of John Halsey and Mary "Mollie" Rebecca née Briggs 

Harriman 
Harriman Frederick W.; born 12 Jan 1867; died 09 Sep 1867; son of Dr. William P. and Caroline L. née 
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Mayo Harriman 

Harriman Grace Gardner née McCutchen; born 20 Feb 1863; died 21 Apr 1930; daughter of Judge John M. 
and Frances Virginia née Tutt McCutchen; wife of Regis A. Harriman 

Harriman Idella (Isabella ?); born 04 Sep 1870; died 02 Feb 1871; daughter of William and Caroline L. née 
Mayo Harriman 

Harriman John Halsey; born 1851; died 1912; son of Dr. William and Caroline née Mayo Harriman; 
husband of Mary "Mollie" Rebecca née Briggs Harriiman 

Harriman Margaret Elizabeth "Eliza" née Russel; born 08 Jan 1848 at Lone Elm Prairie; died 25 Apr 1922; 
daughter of Col. Thomas and Elizabeth Eleanor Russel; wife of Dr. William Peyton Harriman 

Harriman Maria Hortense née Adams; born 1877 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 1925; daughter of 
William D. and Mary née Tompkins Adams; wife of Albert Clifford Harriman 

Harriman Mary "Mollie" Rebecca née Briggs; born 1854; died 1941; wife of John Halsey Harriman 
Harriman Mary Sarah née Dowler; born 04 Aug 1914 at Oswanesco, Illinois; died 03 Mar 1991 at Wichita 

Falls, Texas; daughter of Rev. Dowler; wife of William Adams Harriman; married 02 Jun 1935 
Harriman May, Mrs.; listed as lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1938 
Harriman Regis A.; born 18 Sep 1858; died 10 Feb 1951; son of Dr. William and Caroline L. née Mayo 

Harriman; husband of Grace née McCutchen Harriman; usband of Fannie Harriman 
Harriman Rex; born 29 Jan 1895; died 11 Oct 1895; infant son Regis A. and Grace née McCutchen 

Harriman 
Harriman Robert Stanly; died 10 December, 1951; age 76;  Funeral Home Record 
Harriman Russell; listed as lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1919 
Harriman Sara Belle; infant; "Little Sadie"; born 26 Jan 1883 in Missouri; died 15 Nov 1885 in Cooper 

County, Missouri; daughter of John Halsey and Mary Rebecca née Briggs Harriman; aged 2 
years, 10 months; buried 16 Nov 1885 

Harriman Sarah Belle; born 08 Mar 1849; died 19 May 1867; daughter of Dr. William and Caroline L. née 
Mayo Harriman 

Harriman William Adams; born 06 Apr 1909 near Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 24 Feb 1991 at Wichita Falls, 
Texas; son of Albert Clifford and Maria Hortense née Adams Harriman; husband of Mary Sarah 
née Dowler Harriman; married 02 Jun 1935 

Harriman William P.; born 18 Jul 1901; died 05 Sep 1901; infant son of Albert Clifford and Maria Hortense 
née Adams  Harriman 

Harriman William Peyton, M.D.; born 28 May 1838 in Louisiana (or Vandalia, Missouri); died 14 Sep 1918 
at his home in Boonville, Missouri; son of Dr. William B. and Georgeanna née Mayo Harriman; 
husband of Margaret Elizabeth "Eliza" née Russel Harriman; married 05 Apr 1866 

Harriman William, M.D.; born 07 Apr 1810 in New York City, NY; died 25 Jun 1881; son of Rev. Harriman; 
husband of Caroline L. née Mayo Harriman, second wife; husband of Georgeanna née Mayo 
Harriman, first wife 

Harriman Willie M.; born 28 Dec 1866; died 08 May 1883; son of Dr. William Peyton and Margaret 
Elizabeth "Eliza" née Russel Harriman 

Harriman Willie; born 05 Aug 1893; died 11 Feb 1894; son of Regis A. and Grace née McCutchen Harriman
Hays Ellbalee; died 29 Jan 1890; aged 1 year 18 days; daughter of Leo and Wallie Hays; probable 

stray marker from another cemetery 
Hoffman Homer D.; born 21 Aug 1933 in Bloomington, Illinois; died 11 Aug 1988 at Pilot Grove, Missouri; 

son of Chris and Martha née Harding Hoffman; husband of Patricia née McVean Hoffman; 
married 17 Jun 1961 

Homan Fannie S.; born 19 Sep 1870; died 24 Jan 1880; daughter of D. C. and Susan L. Homan 
Houx Charles A.; born 25 Nov 1862; died 12 May 1889 
Houx Eva E.; infant daughter of Thomas C. and Margaret J. Houx; died 1862; aged 2 years, 6 months 
Houx Eva Thomas; born 29 Aug 1866; died 07 Nov 1867; daughter of Thomas C. and Margaret J. 

Houx 
Houx Infant daughter of Thomas C. and Margaret J. Houx; died 30 Nov 1858 
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Houx Jacob; born 28 Mar 1782; died 08 Nov 1853; charter member of Mt. Vernon Cumberland 

Presbyterian Church 
Houx Margaret J.; born 20 May 1840; died 07 Jan 1868; wife of Thomas C. Houx 
Houx Margaret, Mrs.; born 22 Sep 1795; died 27 Nov 1872 
Houx Margaret; born 06 Feb 1827; died 24 Sep 1848; daughter of John and Rague Houx 
Houx Susanah; born Oct 1759; died 20 Aug 1845; born in Frederick County, Maryland 
Houx Thomas C.; born 19 Jun 1835; died 28 Feb 1866; husband of Margaret J. Houx 
Howard Infant daughter; no dates 
Howard Infant; no dates 
Howard Mary A.; died 13 Jan 1869; aged 24 years, 9 months, 2 days; wife of A. J. Howard 
Jenkins Edna; died 12 Aug 1886; aged 5 years; probable stray marker from another cemetery; daughter 

of H and K. Jenkins 
Jenkins Harry; died 25 Aug 1877; aged 6 weeks; probable stray marker from another cemetery; son of 

H. and K. Jenkins 
Keck Susan née Ramspear (Stewart) (Mann); born 1845 in Cooper County, Missouri; died at the home 

of her sister, Mary Brownfield in Pilot Grove, Missouri; wife of J. W. Stewart (first husband); wife 
of John Mann (deceased 1918, second husband); wife of C. Keck (third husband); buried beside 
her first husband; information from obituary 

Lee Elizabeth; died 14 Aug 1853; aged 23 years; native of Ireland; daughter John and Catherine Lee
Lee Joseph A.; died 06 Feb 1852; aged 42 years; a native of Ireland; son of John and Catherine Lee 
Massie Rebecca C.; born 05 May 1825; died 05 Sep 1902; charter member of Pilot Grove Baptist 

Church 
Mayo Caroline F. née Pleasants; born 27 Jul 1787; a native of Virginia; died 21 Feb 1852; wife of 

William Mayo 
Mayo William; born 15 Sep 1785; a native of Virginia; died 31 Oct 1862; husband of Caroline F. née 

Pleasants Mayo 
McCutchen Anne née Motherel; died 20 Sep 1850; aged 62 years, 2 months, 6 days; wife of John 

McCutchen, Sr. 
McCutchen Fannie J.; died 18 Jan 1852; aged 4 months, 1 day; daughter of J. C. and S. O. McCutchen 
McCutchen Fannie T.; aged 5 years, 10 months, 25 days; second daughter of John Motherell and Frances 

Virginia née Tutt McCutchen 
McCutchen Frances Virginia née Tutt; native of Virginia; born 25 Dec 1826; died 26 Feb 1902; born in 

Luray, Page County, Virginia; daughter of Dr. Gabriel and Jane C. née Gardner (this may be 
Gander) McCutchen; second wife of Judge John Motherel McCutchen 

McCutchen John Motherell, Judge; born 23 Feb 1816 in Logan County, Kentucky died 26 Sep 1898; son of 
John and Annie née Motherel McCutchen; husband of Francis Virginia née Tutt McCutchen, 
second wife 

McCutchen John, Sr.; born 05 Sep 1799 in Washington County, Virginia; died 26 Sep 1867; son of John I 
and Elizabeth née Weir McCutchen; husband of Anne née Motherel McCutchen; Veteran of War 
of 1812; in Mt. Vernon Cemetery this name is spelled McCutchen and in Pilot Grove City 
Cemetery the name is spelled McCutcheon 

McCutchen Mary Ann, Mrs.; died 04 Apr 1847; aged 23 years, 28 days 
McCutcheon W. L.; listed at lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1918 
Miller George P.; born 20 Oct 1850; died 13 Sep 1852; son of Hugh W. and Nancy L. Miller 
Miller John; born Jan 1788; died 17 Apr 1886; husband of Mary Miller; an original member of Mt. 

Vernon Cumberland Presbyterian Church; son of a Revolutionary Soldier; of Scotch Irish 
descent; who was killed at Utan Springs Battle.  Note: Gene's books says he married Elizabeth 
Wear, p. 43 

Miller John; of Scotland; died 14 Jun 1850; aged 38 years; an organizing member of the Mt. Vernon 
Cumber Presbyterian Church 

Miller Mary; died 27 Jan 1853; aged 27 years; wife of John Miller 
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Miller Robert S.; born 10 Dec 1830; died 20 Feb 1844; son of W. and Mary Miller 
Mitzel Corah née Simmons; born 23 Aug 1850; died 05 Mar 1883; daughter of Alfred and Elizabeth née 

Simmons Simmons; first wife of Fenton Washington Mitzel 
Mitzel Elizabeth Matilda; born 23 May 1870; died 12 May 1933; daughter of Fenton Washington and 

Corah née Simmons Mitzel 
Mitzel Ernest W.; no marker; born 01 May 1877; died 11 Oct 1892; son of Fenton Washington and 

Corah née Simmons Mitzel 
Mitzel Fenton Washington; born 02 Dec 1848; died 19 Jan 1932; son of Peter and Matilda née Ethel 

Mitzel; husband of Corah née Simmons Mitzel, first wife; husband of Louella née Tilford Mitzel, 
second wife 

Mitzel Leslie G.; died 04 Oct 1879; aged 6 months, 22 days; son of Fenton Washington and Corah née 
Simmons Mitzel 

Noel Theophilus Ward; born 07 Oct 1794 in Virginia; died 25 Jan 1848 in Missouri; He was universally 
respected for his strict honor, and equally beloved for his kindness, generosity, and 
benevolence." 

Nunn Catherine née Page; died 03 May 1854; aged 41 years, first wife of Frederick Nunn 
Nunn D. S.; listed as a lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1922 
Nunn Frances H.; died 04 Apr 1881; aged 18 years, 8 months, 6 days; daughter of Frederick and Gina 

Catherine née Wednelton Nunn 
Nunn Frederick; born 09 Sep 1815 (?); died 30 May 1884 in Palestine Township, Cooper County, 

Missouri; aged 67 years, 1 month, 1 day; aged 67 years, 8 months, 21 days; buried 01 Jun 
1884; married; farmer native of Bavaria; son of Michael and Barbara née Ulrich Nunn; husband 
of Catherine née Page Nunn, first wife; husband of Gina Catherine née Wednelton Nunn, second 
wife 

Nunn Gina Catherine née Wednelton; born 1837; died 1914; second wife of Frederic Nunn; daughter 
of David Wednelton of Holland 

Nunn Marg Garrett L.; died 07 Apr 1881; aged 15 years, 10 months, 12 days; daughter of Frederick 
and Gina Catherine née Wednelton Nunn 

Nunn William N.; died 01 Dec 1890; aged 22 years, 9 months, 12 days; son of Frederick and Gina 
Catherine née Wednelton Nunn 

Oswald Anna Katherine née Young; aged 40 years, 11 months; wife of Christian Gottlieb "George" 
Oswald; died 09 Apr 1869 of typhoid and pneumonia fever; buried 11 Apr 1869; mother of six 
children. 

Oswald Christoph Heinrich; born 08 Apr 1799; died 03 Nov 1867; native of Germany; epitaph in German 
Language; husband of Johanne M. Oswald 

Oswald H. M. O.; born 1845; stone is next to Oswald grave 
Oswald Johanna Magdalena née Reisse; born 21 Sep 1805; died 05 Mar 1872; born in Prussia; epitaph 

in German language; wife of Christoph Heinrich Oswald; aged 66 years, 5 months, 19 days; 
buried 13 Mar 1872; mother of either four or nine children.  The name of Fiedler of Boonville is 
mentioned; possibly married twice? 

Paxton Granville Todd; born 31 Jan 1849; died 03 Aug 1873; son of Singleton and Martha née Pettis 
Paxton, first wife; husband of Emma Alberta née Painter Paxton, first husband 

Paxton Hattie; listed as a lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1933 
Paxton Sallie Ann née Alexander (Fulton); born 23 Apr 1826; died 05 Mar 1898; wife of James Fulton, 

first husband; wife of Singleton Paxton, second husband 
Paxton Sara Ann née Deckard Drinkwater; born 1826; died 1863; wife of Archibald A. Drinkwater, first 

husband; wife of Singleton Paxton, second husband; daughter of James and Christena née 
Crawford Deckard 

Paxton Singleton; born 11 Mar 1811; died 10 May 1874; born in Kentucky; son of Robert and Adoris née 
Archer Paxton; husband of Martha née Pettis Paxton, first wife; husband of Sally Drinkwater 
Paxton, second wife; husband of Sally Ann née Alexander (Fulton) Paxton, third wife 
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Paxton Sy; listed as a lot owner in Mt. Vernon Cemetery in 1938 
Phillips B. F.; died 22 May 1843; aged 3 days; infant son of G. W. and Mary Phillips 
Phillips Barnett H.; died 30 Apr 1842; aged 1 month, 2 days; infant son of G. W. and Mary Phillips 
Quint Elizabeth S.; died 06 Feb 1885; aged 14 years, 8 months, 20 days; daughter of J. P. and L. H. 

Quint 
Quint Elizabeth; died Dec 1880; aged 78 years; wife of F. Quint 
Quint Fred; died 12 Apr 1936; aged 59 years; funeral home record 
Quint Frederick; died 20 Sep 1887; aged 80 years; husband of Elizabeth Quint 
Ranes Allen; born 25 May 1848; died 10 May 1883; aged 34 years; husband of L. N. Ranes 
Ranes B. J.; next to Ranes grave 
Ranes M. E.; next to Ranes grave 
Ranes R. J.; born 01 May 1874; died 15 Oct 1874; daughter of Allen and L. N. Ranes 
Reed Infant daughter of T. C. and A. M. Reed 
Reed Infant daughter of T. C. and A. M. Reed 
Remspeacher Augustus; "Our Father"; born 20 Oct 1805 in Hessee Darmstadt, Germany; died 02 Apr 1885; 

husband of Elizabeth née Brownfield Remspeacher; died 03 Apr 1885 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; 
aged 79 years, 5 months, 15 days; buried 04 Apr 1885; married; farmer 

Remspeacher Elizabeth née Brownfield; wife of Augustus Remspeacher; believed to be buried here 
Rogers Ferdie; born 10 Sep 1862; died 22 Aug 1869; son of John F. and Georgianna née Harriman 

Rogers 
Ross Florence Velma; born 26 Sep 1882; died 16 Jan 1956; funeral home record 
Schlotzhauer America; died 10 Sep 1858; aged 2 years, 5 months, 25 days; daughter of Henry, Sr. and Anne 

Catherine née Lingen Schlotzhauer 
Schlotzhauer John C.; died 05 Sep 1866; son of Rudolph, Jr. and Tepka née Kahrs Schlotzhauer 
Schlotzhauer John; died 15 Sep 1841; aged 19 years; born in Germany; son of Rudolph, Sr. and Mary C. née 

Francke Schlotzhauer 
Schlotzhauer Mary Christine née Francke; born 19 Sep 1794; died 08 Jun 1845; daughter of Johann Georg 

and Elizabeth née Wenzel Francke; a native of Germany; born at Phillipsthale, Duchy of Hesse, 
Case, Germany; wife of Rudloph Schlotzhauer, Sr. 

Schlotzhauer Rudolph, Sr.; born 07 Jun 1793; died 05 Mar 1867; a native of Germany; son of Henry and 
Elizabeth née Rosendahl Schlotzhauer; husband of Mary Christine née Francke Schlotzhauer 

Schlotzhauer Unknown; aged 6 days; no dates; infant son of Rudolph, Jr. and Tepka née Kahrs Schlotzhauer 
Shelton Jacob B.; died 17 Jan 1864; aged 8 months and  days; it is believed that this marker came from 

another cemetery and has been placed in the “Public Depository for Stray Markers” at Mt. 
Vernon  

Simmons Alfred; born 10 Jun 1803 in Bullitt County, Kentucky; died 16 Jul 1870; son of Richard and Mary 
née Simmons Simmons; husband of Elizabeth née Simmons Simmons 

Simmons Elizabeth née Simmons; born 25 Feb 1818 in Bullitt County, Kentucky; died 04 Aug 1853; 
daughter of Richard and Susan née Simmons Simmons; wife of Alfred Simmons 

Simmons Laura; born 28 Oct 1852; died 06 Sep 1853; Infant daughter of Alfred and Elizabeth née 
Simmons Simmons 

Simmons Sarah Elizabeth; died 02 Nov 18??; aged 19 years; 11 months, 24 Days; daughter of Alfred and 
Elizabeth née Simmons Simmons 

Smart Phyllis Hope née Hazlitt; born 04 Feb 1925 in Atchison, Kansas; died 16 Jun 2000 at her home in 
Atchison, Kansas; daughter of Ralph and Nina née Priest Hazlitt; wife of Robert William Smart 
(survives); married 13 Sep 1942 in Topeka, Kansas; buried 17 Jun 2000 

Smith Birdie; died 28 Nov 1956; funeral home record 
Sommerville J. E., Mrs.; died 16 Jul 18??; stray marker 
Sparks Pricilla; born 1802 in North Carolina; died between 1850 and 1860 in Palestine Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; wife of William D. Sparks; PUBLIC REPOSITORY MARKER 

Page 8 of 9 of the Mt. Vernon Church Cemetery 



www.m
og

en
web

.or
g/c

oo
pe

r

Page 9 of 9 of the Mt. Vernon Church Cemetery 

Sparks William D.; born 1802 in North Carolina; died between 1850 and 1860 in Palestine Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; husband of Pricilla Sparks; his son, Matthew Sparks also owned land in 
this section and a lot in the Village of Palestine, Missouri; PUBLIC REPOSITORY MARKER 

Sparks William D.; died 07 Aug 1858; aged 71 years; stray marker from another cemetery 
Steen Virginia H. née Harriman; born 19 Dec 1897; died 02 Apr 1867; daughter of Regis A. and Grace 

née McCutchen Harriman; wife of Rev. Wylie Steen 
Steiner Jacob Bernhard; born 27 May 1789 in Reichenbach, Wurtemberg, Germany; died 03 Nov 1869; 

husband of Sabina née Steiner Steiner; aged 80 years, 5 months, 27 days; married 51 years; 
father of 15 children; buried 05 Nov 1869 

Steiner Sabina née Frey; born 01 Aug 1799; died 05 Oct 1876; wife of Jacob B. Steiner; buried 07 Oct 
1876; aged 77 years 1 month, 24 days; mother of 15 children 

Stewart J. W.; died 14 Feb 1881; aged 3 years, 12 days; top inscription on stone is illegible 
Stewart Mother (Father?); possibly two graves; no other dates or data; see Keck, Susan 
Sturat William H.; died 18 Apr 1891; aged 50 years; 3 months, 9 days 
Summers John F.; died 28 Nov 1853; aged 28 years, 3 months, 15 days; husband of Virginia née Coleman 

Summers 
Summers Lewis A.; died 11 May 1877; aged 76 years, 11 months, 24 days; husband of Sarah A. née 

Coleman Summers; among earliest settlers of Pilot Grove Township, Missouri 
Summers Sarah A.; died 13 Jun 1869; aged 58 years; consort of L. A. Summers 
Summers Virginia née Coleman; died 26 Nov 1876; aged 52 years, 2 months, 12 days; daughter of Samuel 

and Sarah Coleman; wife of John F. Summers 
Talbot Frances; died 10 Apr 1851; aged 31 years, 7 months, 13 days; wife of John M. Talbot 
Thompson Jennie née Harriman; born 27 Feb 1854; died 27 Aug 1947; daughter of Dr. William and 

Caroline née Mayo Harriman; wife of Joseph A. Thompson 
Thompson John William; born 05 Jul 1886; died Apr 1889 
Thompson Joseph Albert; born 29 Dec 1844; died 22 Jun 1927; husband of Jennie née Harriman Thompson
Thompson Joseph I.; born 20 Oct 1893; died 13 Sep 1919; adopted son of Joseph A. and Jennie née 

Harriman Thompson; Veteran: WWI; lost life in service in WWI 
Thompson Mornen; died 02 Feb 1850; aged 45 years 
Thompson William B.; born 08 Dec 1850; died 17 Feb 1940; information from a relative; lived in the home 

of Barton Jim Reid; no marker 
Unknown Unknown grave; only part of marker remaining; next to Schlotzhauer and Houx graves 
Unknown Unknown grave; only part of marker remaining; next to Schlotzhauer and Houx graves 
Wassman Alby "Dub" Eugene; born 25 Jul 1941in Boonville, Missouri; died 28 Sep 2000 at Katy Manor 

Nursing Home in Pilot Grove, Missouri; son of Edwin "Boots" and Julia "Wink" née Maddex 
Wassman; single; buried 30 Sep 2000 

Witherspoon Rev. Finis A.; died 04 May 1863; aged 36 years, 11 months; spent twenty years in active 
minister of the Gospel; first husband of America née McCutchen Witherspoon (Drennan); born 
03 Jun 1826 in Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky; son of Isaac Witherspoon; spent 20 
years in the active ministry of the Gospel 

Wornhoff Mary E.; born 01 Apr 1811; died 27 Sep 1871; wife of William Wornhoff (?) 
Young Harry; born 31 Mar 1859; died 14 Jul 1860; son of J. W. and S. B. Young 
Zeigler Margaretha Barbara née Spengler; died 31 Aug 1871 of pneumonia fever; aged 34 years, 7 

months, 21 days; mother of four children; buried 01 Sep 1871; wife of Johannes Zeiger; born in 
Oberspattnee ?, Wurtemberg, Germany 

 




